into between the Promoters of the Company, Early Investors and the Investor. 

1.1.8 Allotted Preference Shares means the aggregate of the number of Series A Preference Shares 
proposed to be issued and allotted by the Company to the Investor, in the following manner:  

(a) On Closing Date- Initial, 93,75,000 (Ninety Three Lakhs and Seventy Five Thousand 

only) Series A Preference Shares to be allotted, subject to the payment of the Initial 
Subscription Monies at a per share price including share premium of Rs. 64 (Rupees 
Sixty Four only) (“Initial Allotted Preference Shares”); 

(b) On Closing Date Final, either one of the following (“Final Allotted Preference Shares): 

i. 93,75,000 (Ninety Three Lakhs and Seventy Five Thousand only) Series A 
Preference Shares to be allotted, subject to the payment of the Final Subscription 
Monies at a per share price including share premium at not less than Rs. 64 (Rupees 
Sixty Four Only) and not more than Rs. 68.27 (Rupees Sixty Eight and Twenty

[...]

1.1.26 Closing – Initial means completion of all the Closing Actions- Initial as contemplated under 

the Share Subscription Agreement. 

1.1.27 Company ESOP Pools means collectively the following two pools: 

(a) ESOP Pool created pursuant to the Credit Wise Employee Stock Option Plan 2021 and 

2022 convertible into 17,39,198 (Seventeen Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred 
and Ninety Eight) Equity Shares constituting 1.82% (One Point Eighty Two per cent) of 
the Closing Initial Issued Capital of a Fully Diluted basis.  

(b) Additional ESOP Pool created pursuant to the Credit Wise Employee Stock Option Plan 

2025 convertible into such equivalent number of Equity Shares constituting 3% (three

[...]

are applicable to a private company, shall apply to the Company, except to the extent 
modified herein. 

2 SHARE CAPITAL AND CERTAIN RIGHTS TO INVESTOR 

2.1 The authorized Share Capital of the Company after Closing – Initial on the Closing Date – 

Initial is Rs. 95,63,00,000 (Rupees Ninety-Five Crores Sixty-Three Lacs Only) consisting of: 

(a) 8,62,49,999 (Eight Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Ninety Nine only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each;   

(b) 93,80,000 (Ninety-Three Lacs Eighty Thousand only) Series A Preference Shares of 
Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each; and  

(c) 1 (One) Investor Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each with Differential 

Voting Rights.  

2.2 The issued, subscribed and paid-up Share Capital of the Company after Closing – Initial on 

the Closing Date – Initial is Rs. 88,95,99,580 (Rupees Eighty Eight Crores Ninety Five Lakhs 
Ninety Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighty only) consisting of: 

(a) 7,95,84,957 (Seven Crores Ninety Five Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Fifty Seven only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each;  

(b) 93,75,000 (Ninety Three Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) Series A Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each; and  

(c) 1 (One) Investor Equity Share of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each with Differential 

Voting Rights.  

2.3 The issued, subscribed and paid-up Share Capital of the Company after Closing – Final on the

[...]

5.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in these Articles, the Promoters shall, 

subject to the achievement of certain agreed milestones, be collectively entitled to subscribe 
and be allotted, either Equity Shares or such other Securities of the Company, aggregating to  
48,18,970 (Forty-Eight Lakh Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy) Equity Shares or 

equivalent representing in aggregate 5.05% (Five point Zero Five percent) of the Closing Initial 
Issued Capital on a Fully Diluted basis (“Milestone Stake Re-alignment”). 

5.2 The manner and mechanics for implementing the issue and allotment of the above shall be

[...]

replaced to make such Third Party Superior Right available to the Investor in accordance with 
this Article 6.  

7 ANTI DILUTION RIGHTS OF THE INVESTOR 

7.1 Subject to Article 5 (Further Funding Requirements of the Company) above, until the 

Company achieves a profit after tax of Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) 
(as adjusted for profits or losses from the loan against property business) on a trailing 12 
(twelve) months basis, in the event the Company issues Fresh Securities (save and except in 

those circumstances set out in Article 5.5 (Further Funding Requirements of the Company)